

The Corporation of the County of Essex By-Law Number 13-2019

A By-law to Authorize the Execution of a Service Accountability Agreement between Erie St. Clair Local Health Integration Network and the Corporation of the County of Essex.

Whereas the Corporation of the County of Essex (Health Service Provider – "HSP") owns and operates the Sun Parlor Home located at 175 Talbot Street East, Leamington, Ontario N8H 1L9 (the "Home");

And Whereas the Local Health System Integration Act, 2006 requires that the Local Health Integration Network (LHIN) and the HSP enter into a service accountability agreement;

And Whereas the HSP and the LHIN agree that the LHIN will provide funding to the HSP on the terms and conditions set out in the Service Accountability Agreement to enable the provision of services to the Home by the HSP;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) That the Warden and the Clerk of the Corporation be and they are hereby authorized to execute the Service Accountability Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto, and affix the Corporate Seal thereto.
- 2) This By-law shall come into force and take effect after the final passing.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this 20 day of March, 2019.

Gary McNamara, Warden
Mary S. Birch, Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Mary S. Birch, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **By-law Number 13-2019** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on the **20**, day of **March 2019**.

Mary S. Birch, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex